

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 20 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RENUKA PRASAD,

Appellant,

vs.

Supreme Court No.: 81,825

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

SHARON LEE STEDMAN
Florida Bar No. 0303781
SHARON LEE STEDMAN, P.A.
1516 East Hillcrest Street
Suite 200
Orlando, Florida 32803
(407) 894-7844

LORI J. CALDWELL
Florida Bar No. 0268674
DAVID SHELTON
Florida Bar No. 0710539
RUMBERGER, KIRK & CALDWELL, P.A.
P.O. Box 1873
Orlando, Florida 32802
(407) 972-7300

Attorneys for the Appellee,
Allstate Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITATIONS. ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11
ARGUMENT. 15

POINT I

THE ALLSTATE'S DELUXE HOMEOWNERS POLICY IS NOT
AMBIGUOUS AND SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO GIVE TRUE EFFECT
TO THE INTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES 15

POINT II

THE INJURIES ALLEGED IN THE STATE COURT
COMPLAINT ARE NOT AN "ACCIDENTAL LOSS" AS REQUIRED BY
THE POLICY 18

- A. The Allstate Deluxe Homeowners Policy
creates one contract between
Allstate and all of the insureds. 18
- B. The incident alleged in the state court
complaint is not covered under the
Deluxe Homeowner's Policy as it is not
an accidental loss. 25

POINT III

COVERAGE IS NEGATED BY THE INTENTIONAL OR
CRIMINAL ACTS EXCLUSION 34
CONCLUSION. 43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	Page
<i>Aetna Cas. Ins. Co. v. Freyer</i> , 411 N.E.2d 1157 (Ill. 1st Dist. 1980)	30
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Cannon</i> , 644 F.Supp. 31 (E.D. Mich. 1986)	30
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. Bailey</i> , 723 F.Supp. 665 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	15
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. Conde</i> , 595 So.2d 1005 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	3, 16, 17
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. Cruse</i> , 734 F.Supp. 1574 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	10, 28, 32, 38
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. McCranie</i> , 716 F.Supp 1440 (S.D. Fla. 1989)	23
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. Mugavero</i> , 581 N.Y.S.2d 142 (N.Y. Ct.App. 1992)	23, 34
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. Prasad</i> , 991 F.2d 669 (11th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. Roelfs</i> , 698 F.Supp. 815 (D. Alaska 1987)	23, 24
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. S.L.</i> , 704 F.Supp. 1059 (S.D. Fla. 1989)	10, 38
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. Talbot</i> , 690 F.Supp. 886 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	15, 32, 33
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. Travers</i> , 703 F.Supp. 911 (M.D. Fla. 1988)	10, 35, 38
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Borbor</i> , 826 F.2d 888 (9th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Arkwright - Boston Manufacturers Insurance Company v. Dunkel</i> , 363 So.2d 190 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	41
<i>Bennett v. Fidelity Cas. Co. of New York</i> , 132 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1st DCA 1961)	28
<i>Bolin v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Company</i> , 557 N.E. 2d 1084 (2d Dist., Ct. App. Ind. 1990)	40

<i>Christ v. Progressive Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 101 So.2d 821 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958)	27
<i>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Insurance Corporation,</i> 17 Fla. L. Weekly S579 (Sept. 3, 1992)	29
<i>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Insurance Corporation,</i> 18 Fla. L. Weekly S400 (July 1, 1993)	29
<i>Draffin v. Allstate Insurance Company,</i> 407 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).	30
<i>Excelsior Insurance Company v. Pomona Park Bar and Package Store,</i> 369 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1979).	27
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington v. Hembree,</i> 773 P.2d 105 (Wash. App. 1989)	20, 22
<i>George v. Stone,</i> 260 So.2d 259 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972).	41
<i>Gilman v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.,</i> 517 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	26
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Lloyd,</i> 651 F.Supp. 518 (S.D. Miss. 1986).	30
<i>Gurganus v. State,</i> 451 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1984)	37
<i>Hagen v. Gulrud,</i> 151 Wis. 2d 1, 442 N.W. 2d 570 (Ct. App. 1989).	27
<i>Hardwood Mutual Casualty Company v. Geritts,</i> 65 So.2d 69 (Fla. 1953).	30, 31
<i>Hooper v. Allstate Insurance Company,</i> 571 So.2d 1001 (Ala. 1990)	36
<i>Indiana Farmers Mutual Insurance Company v. Graham,</i> (3d Dist. Ct. App. Ind. 1989).	40
<i>Irvine v. Prudential Property and Casualty Co.,</i> 18 Fla. L. Weekly D1324 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	3
<i>Kemper Ins. Co. v. Stone,</i> 269 N.W. 2d 485 (Minn. 1978)	30

<i>Kimbrow v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,</i> 112 So.2d 274 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959)	26
<i>Knott v. State,</i> 573 So.2d 179 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	38
<i>Landis v. Allstate Insurance Company,</i> 546 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1989)	10, 32
<i>Lund v. American Motorists Ins. Co.,</i> 619 F.Supp. 1535 (D.C. Wis. 1985).	26
<i>MacDonald v. United Pacific Ins. Co.,</i> 210 Or. 395, 311 P.2d 425 (1957)	30
<i>Marr Investments, Inc. v. Greco,</i> 18 Fla. L. Weekly D568, 569 (4th DCA Feb. 24, 1993)	16
<i>Midland Co. v. United States Cas. Co.,</i> 214 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1954).	27
<i>Northland Insurance Company v. Mautino,</i> 443 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).	41
<i>Pawtucket Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lebrecht,</i> 190 A.2d 420 (N.H. 1963)	20
<i>Prudential Property & Casualty Insurance Company v. Swindal,</i> 18 Fla. L. Weekly S376 (July 1, 1993).	35, 36
<i>State v. Horvatch,</i> 413 So.2 469 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	37
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Company v. Oliveras,</i> 441 So.2d 175 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).	15
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Blanchard,</i> 431 So.2d 913 (La. App. 1983).	24
<i>Uniguard Mut. Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.,</i> 579 P.2d 1015 (Wash. App. 1978).	20, 21
<i>U.S.F.&G. Insurance Company v. Brannon,</i> 589 P.2d 817 (Wash. App. 1979)	21, 22
<i>Wendell v. Union Mutual Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 123 Vt. 294, 187 A.2d 331 (1963)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Section 90.202(6), Florida Statutes (1991) 3

Appleman, *Insurance Law and Practice*,
Section 360 at 452-54 (1981) 28

Websters New Collegiate Dictionary (1979) 28
